506042931 05/04/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6089646

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEN	ANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
ORBIMED ROYALTY	OPPORTUNIT	IES II, LP	05/01/2020		
Name:		ATALYST, INC			
Street Address:	3165 MILLF	3165 MILLROCK DRIVE, SUITE 400			
City:	SALT LAKE	SALT LAKE CITY			
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84121	84121			
Name:	MEDICITY	MEDICITY LLC			
Street Address:	3165 MILLF	3165 MILLROCK DRIVE, SUITE 400			
City:	SALT LAKE	SALT LAKE CITY			
State/Country:	UTAH	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84121				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8374891
Patent Number:	8660856
Patent Number:	7653634
Patent Number:	7953699
Patent Number:	8095386
Patent Number:	8661453
Patent Number:	8949137
Patent Number:	8990834
Application Number:	14515914
Application Number:	15288801
Application Number:	15424501
Application Number:	15424463

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

	de de if f	bet is unsuccessful it will be sent vis UC Mail				
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Email: akwon@cov.com						
Correspondent Name:	-					
Address Line 1:	ONE CITY CENTER, 850 TENTH ST NW					
Address Line 4:		SHINGTON, D.C. 20001				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBI	ER:	034550.00055				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		ASHLEY M. KWON				
SIGNATURE:		/Ashley M. Kwon/				
DATE SIGNED:		05/04/2020				
This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).				
Total Attachments: 6						
source=Release of Patent Sec	urity Inte	erest#page1.tif				
source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tif						
source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tif						
source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page4.tif						
source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page5.tif						
source=Release of Patent Security Interest#page6.tif						

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "**Release**") is made and effective as of May 1, 2020 and granted by ORBIMED ROYALTY OPPORTUNITIES II, LP, a Delaware limited partnership (together with its Affiliates, successors, transferees and assignees, the "**Lender**"), as lender under the Credit Agreement referred to below, in favor of HEALTH CATALYST, INC., a Delaware corporation and MEDICITY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "**Grantor**" and collectively, the "**Grantors**") and their successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2019, as amended by the Amendment and Waiver, dated as of January 10, 2020, as further amended by the Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of February 12, 2020, as further amended by the Third Amendment and Waiver, dated as of March 24, 2020 (as further amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Credit Agreement**"), by and between Health Catalyst, Inc. and the Lender, the Grantors executed and delivered to the Lender (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2019 (the "**Pledge & Security Agreement**"), by and among the Grantors and the Lender and (ii) that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2019 (the "**Pledge Myselenent**" and together with the Pledge & Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Lender for its benefit a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 048272, Frame 0625 on February 8, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Lender wishes to provide a document evidencing the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of each Grantor, and reassigns to such Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Patent Collateral (including the patents and patent applications listed on **Schedule 1** hereto).

NY: 1238976-1

PATENT REEL: 052559 FRAME: 0691 2. <u>Authorization</u>. The Lender hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer to record this Release.

3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Lender agrees, at each Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to such Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as such Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all of which counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Telecopied signatures hereto shall be of the same force and effect as an original of a manually signed copy.

4. <u>Governing Law</u>. THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REFERENCE TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW DOCTRINE THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

ORBIMED ROYALTY OPPORTUNITIES II, LP

as the Lender

By OrbiMed ROF II LLC, its General Partner

By OrbiMed Advisors LLC, its Managing Member

~DocuSigned by:

By: W Carpon les

Name: Wocanton Neild Title: Member

SCHEDULE 1

Patents and Patent Applications

Issued Patents

Application/ Publication No	<u>Filing</u> Date	Patent No	<u>Issue</u> Date	Expiration Date	Inventor	<u>Assignee/</u> <u>Owner</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Title</u>
12263960	11/3/2008	8374891	2/12/2013	12/17/2029	James K. Lassetter David M. Coyle Jad G. Startin Mohammed Pervaiz Ansari Mark B. Parker Carol L. Owen Ashish V. Shah Jared B. Crapo	Medicity LLC 046491/0042, 29-June-2018	US	Record Locator Service
2703769	11/3/2008	2703769	1/10/2017	11/3/2028	James K. Lassetter David M. Coyle Jad G. Startin Mohammed Pervaiz Ansari Mark B. Parker Carol L. Owen Ashish V. Shah Jared B. Crapo	Medicity LLC	CA	Record Locator Service
12362336	1/29/2009	8660856	2/25/2014	6/28/2030	J. Kipp Lassetter Jared Crapo Jordan Meyerowitz Lilian T. Myers Ashish V. Shah	Medicity LLC 046491/0042, 29-June-2018	US	Healthcare Service Management Using A Centralized Service Management Module
2713159	1/30/2009	2713159	1/17/2017	1/30/2029	J. Kipp Lassetter Jared B. Crapo Jordan Meyerowitz Lilian T. Myers Ashish Shah	Medicity LLC	CA	Healthcare Service Management Using A Centralized Service Management Module
11928783	10/30/200 7	7653634	1/26/2010	7/26/2026	Alok Mathur	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	System For The Processing Of Information Between Remotely Located Healthcare Entities
12630847	12/4/2009	7953699	5/31/2011	7/26/2026	Alok Mathur	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	System For The Processing of Information Between Remotely

PATENT REEL: 052559 FRAME: 0694

Application/ Publication No	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Patent No</u>	<u>Issue</u> <u>Date</u>	Expiration Date	Inventor	<u>Assignee/</u> <u>Owner</u>	<u>Country</u>	<u>Title</u>
								Located Healthcare Entities
2605278	5/3/2006	2605278	9/2 7 /2016	5/3/2026	Jared Crapo James K. Lassetter David M. Coyle	Medicity LLC	CA	System And Method For Using And Maintaining A Master Matching Index
11416666	5/2/2006	8095386	1/10/2012	1/31/2029	James K. Lassetter David Coyle Carol L. Owen Jared B. Crapo Jad G. Startin Mark B. Parker Cameron J. Harris Paul A. French	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	System And Method For Using And Maintaining A Master Matching Index
13280287	10/24/201 1	8661453	2/25/2014	3/9/2032	Alok Mathur James K. Lassetter Andy Piccolo Saurabh Mathur Robert Connely	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	Managing Healthcare Information in a Distributed System
13346721	1/9/2012	8949137	2/3/2015	8/20/2026	Jared Crapo David M. Coyle Carol L. Owen Preston Pearson Kristen McRae	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	Managing Patient Consent in a Master Patient Index
14171655	2/3/2014	8990834	3/24/2015	10/24/2031	Alok Mathur James K. Lassetter Andy Piccolo Saurabh Mathur Robert Connely	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	US	Managing Healthcare Information in a Distributed System

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Assignee/ Owner	Title
EP	08844981.4	11/03/2008	James K. Lassetter David M. Coyle Jad G. Startin Mohammed Pervaiz Ansari Mark B. Parker Carol L. Owen Ashish V. Shah Jared B. Crapo	Medicity LLC	Record Locator Service
CA	2860851	01/08/2013	Jared Crapo David M. Coyle Carol L. Owen Preston Pearson Kristen McRae	Medicity LLC	Managing Patient Consent in a Master Patient Index

Schedule 1

PATENT REEL: 052559 FRAME: 0695

Country	Serial Number	Filing Date	Inventor(s)	Assignee/ Owner	Title
US	14515914	10/16/2014	Robert Emmitt Connely Saurabh Mathur Scott David Strader Andreas Achille Piccolo Ashish V. Shah	Medicity Inc Refiled Assignment (Inc to LLC) 12/11/2018	Notifying Devices within a Healthcare System
US	15288801	10/7/2016	David A. Burton, Thomas D. Burton, Steven C. Barlow	Health Catalyst, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Improved Efficiency
US	15424501	2/3/2017	David A. Burton, Thomas D. Burton, Steven C. Barlow	Health Catalyst, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Accountable Care
US	15424463	2/3/2017	David A. Burton, Thomas D. Burton, Steven C. Barlow	Health Catalyst, Inc.	Systems and Methods for Reducing Waste in a Healthcare System

Schedule 1

PATENT REEL: 052559 FRAME: 0696

RECORDED: 05/04/2020